

**Uttarakhand State Centre for Public Policy & Good Governance,
Planning Department, Government of Uttarakhand**

After deliberation in Pri –bid meeting held on 28th August 2019, following amendments are considered.

Addendum

Date: 29th August, 2019

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	6	1.1.5	<p>Identified Sectors for Consultancy Firm - Such Consultancy Firms having requisite Technical Capacities shall be empanelled separately under the following broad categories:</p> <p>A. Physical & Social infrastructure- including Roads & Bridges, Marketing/Commercial infrastructure, Health, Education, Transportation, Disaster Management, Environment and Ecology.</p> <p>B. Tourism: Rural Tourism including Homestay, Eco-tourism, Adventure Tourism, Leisure Tourism, Wellness Tourism, Tourism Infrastructure Development, Religious Tourism (High End Tourism)</p> <p>C. Water Resources (Jal Shakti): Water Resources, Irrigation, Water Conservation, Watershed Management</p>	<p>Identified Sectors for Consultancy Firm - Such Consultancy Firms having requisite Technical Capacities shall be empanelled separately under the following broad categories:</p> <p>A. Physical infrastructure- including Roads & Bridges, Marketing/Commercial infrastructure, Transportation, Disaster management</p> <p>B. Social Infrastructure- including Health, Education, Disaster Management, Environment and Ecology</p> <p>C. Tourism: Rural Tourism including Homestay, Eco-tourism, Adventure Tourism, Leisure Tourism, Wellness Tourism, Tourism Infrastructure Development, Religious Tourism (High End Tourism)</p> <p>D. Water Resources (Jal Shakti): Water Resources, Irrigation, Water</p>

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			<p>D. Urban (Municipal) Infrastructure including Water supply, Treatment & Distribution, Drainage & Sewerage and Solid Waste Management, Housing.</p> <p>E. Horticulture and Allied: Hill Organic Farming, Horticulture Development, Medicinal and Aromatic Farming, Food Processing and Food Technology, Herbal Agri-Business</p> <p>F. Information Technology & e-Governance</p>	<p>Conservation, Watershed Management</p> <p>E. Urban (Municipal) Infrastructure including Water supply, Treatment & Distribution, Drainage & Sewerage and Solid Waste Management, Housing.</p> <p>F. Horticulture and Allied: Hill Organic Farming, Horticulture Development, Medicinal and Aromatic Farming, Food Processing and Food Technology, Herbal Agri-Business</p> <p>G. Information Technology & e-Governance</p>
2	10	3.1 (i)	<p>a. Should have experience of handling at least 2 (two) Multi-lateral/Bi-lateral funded Project/Assignment.</p> <p>b. Should have experience of preparation of at least 2 (two) Detailed project or Pre-feasibility report for a project having value of not less than Rs 5 crores, in the sector it wishes to bid for, with State Governments/ Government Agencies in India as client, during last 5 (five) financial year; and</p> <p>c. 1 (One) project wherein the Bidder was involved in the process of project structuring and the bid process management in the given sector till</p>	<p>a. Should have experience of handling at least 2 (two) Multi-lateral/Bi-lateral funded Project/Assignment.</p> <p>b. Should have experience of preparation of at least 2 (two) Detailed project or Pre-feasibility report for a project having value of not less than Rs 5 crores, in the sector it wishes to bid for, with State Governments/ Government Agencies in India as client, during last 10 (ten) financial year; and</p> <p>c. 1 (One) project wherein the Bidder was involved in the process of project structuring and the bid process management in the given sector till the date of signing of the Agreement(s) between the Government Agency and the</p>

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			the date of signing of the Agreement(s) between the Government Agency and the Private Sector Player, during last 5 (five) financial year	Private Sector Player, during last 10 (ten) financial year
3	15	4.2	Information relating to the examination, clarification, evaluation and recommendation for the short-listed Bidders shall not be disclosed to any person, not officially concerned with the process. FD, GOWB will treat all information submitted as part of all Proposals in confidence and will insist that all who have access to such material treat it in confidence. FD, GOWB will not divulge any such information unless it is ordered to do so by any authority that has the power under law to require its disclosure or due to statutory compliances.	Information relating to the examination, clarification, evaluation and recommendation for the short-listed Bidders shall not be disclosed to any person, not officially concerned with the process. PD, GOUK will treat all information submitted as part of all Proposals in confidence and will insist that all who have access to such material treat it in confidence. PD, GOUK will not divulge any such information unless it is ordered to do so by any authority that has the power under law to require its disclosure or due to statutory compliances.
	16	4.5	After acknowledgement of the Award Letter as aforesaid by the Selected Six (6) Consultancy Firm, "Planning Department, GoUK" shall execute the Memorandum of Agreement.	After acknowledgement of the Award Letter as aforesaid by the Selected Eight (8) Consultancy Firm, "CPPGG Planning Department, GoUK" shall execute the Memorandum of Agreement.
	17	5.2 A-5	The number of points to be assigned to each CV shall be determined considering	The number of points to be assigned to each CV shall be determined considering the following

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			<p>the following three sub-criteria and relevant percentage weights:</p> <p>1)General qualifications [20%]</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Educational Profile (Graduation in Engineering/ Management/ Finance/ Legal) for the proposed role : 1 mark ▪ Masters in respective Domain: 2 Marks ▪ Ph.D. in respective Domain: 4 Marks <p>2) Adequacy for the assignment [70%]</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Number of assignments in the required domain Minimum 2 assignments: 3 marks >2 to 5 assignments : 4 marks > 5 projects : 7 marks ▪ Experience in preparation of proposal for EAP, EOI Preparation, Bid Management, Concession Agreement formulation etc. for any Government Minimum 2 projects: 3 marks > 2 to 5 projects : 5 marks > 5 projects : 7 marks <p>3) Experience in any Himalayan State [10%]</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Past Projects in the any Himalayan State Minimum 2 projects to 4 projects 	<p>three sub-criteria and relevant percentage weights:</p> <p>1)General qualifications [20%]</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Educational Profile (Graduation in Engineering/ Management/ Finance/ Legal) for the proposed role : 2 mark ▪ Masters in respective Domain: 4 Marks ▪ Ph.D. in respective Domain: 1 Marks <p>2) Adequacy for the assignment [70%]</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Number of assignments in the required domain Minimum 2 assignments: 3 marks >2 to 5 assignments : 4 marks > 5 projects : 7 marks ▪ Experience in preparation of proposal for EAP, EOI Preparation, Bid Management, Concession Agreement formulation etc. for any Government Minimum 2 projects: 3 marks > 2 to 5 projects : 5 marks > 5 projects : 7 marks <p>3) Experience in any Himalayan State [10%]</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ Past Projects in the any Himalayan State Minimum 2 projects to 4 projects : 1 mark > 4 projects: 2 marks

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			<p>: 1 mark > 4 projects: 2 marks</p> <p>Total weight: 100% (3 CVs for domain expert will be assessed and average mark will be awarded)</p> <p>Minimum 3 CVs are required for each domain.</p>	<p>Total weight: 100% (3 CVs for domain expert will be assessed and average mark will be awarded for each domain)</p> <p>Minimum 3 CVs are required for each domain.</p>
	18	5.2 B-1	Average turnover from Advisory/consultancy Services for the last 3 financial years ending 31st March 2018 in the given sector	Average turnover from Advisory/consultancy Services for the last 3 financial years ending 31st March 2018.
	19	Note:3	The applicants must attach Average Annual Turnover from Consultancy/Advisory services and Revenue collection from Consultancy/Advisory services in the given sector for the last three financial years ending 31st March 2018 duly certified by the Statutory Auditor/Practicing Chartered Accountant. The Certificate must state that revenue from respective sector and the annual turnover do not include revenues and turnovers of group, affiliate or associates firm or companies of the bidder.	The applicants must attach Average Annual Turnover from Consultancy/Advisory services and Revenue collection from Consultancy/Advisory services for the last three financial years ending 31st March 2018 duly certified by the Statutory Auditor/Practicing Chartered Accountant. The Certificate must state that revenue from respective sector and the annual turnover do not include revenues and turnovers of group, affiliate or associates firm or companies of the bidder.
	20	6.2	Without prejudice to the rights of the "Planning Department, GoUK" under Clause	Without prejudice to the rights of the "Planning Department, GoUK" under Clause 6.1 herein

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			6.1 hereinabove and the rights and remedies which the "Planning Department, GoUK" may have under the Award Letter or the Memorandum of Agreement, if a Consultancy Firm(s) is found by the "Planning Department, GoUK" to have directly or indirectly or through an agent, engaged or indulged in any corrupt practice, fraudulent practice, coercive practice, undesirable practice or restrictive practice during the Selection Process, or after the issue of the Award Letter or the execution of the Memorandum of Agreement, such Consultancy Firm shall not be eligible to participate in any tender or EOI document issued by the "Planning Department, GoUK" during a period of 2 (two) years from the date on which such Consultancy Firm is found by the "Planning Department", GoUK" to have directly or through an agent, engaged or indulged in any corrupt practice, fraudulent practice, coercive practice, undesirable practice or restrictive practice, as the case may be.	above and the rights and remedies which the "Planning Department, GoUK" may have under the Award Letter or the Memorandum of Agreement, if a Consultancy Firm(s) is found by the "Planning Department, GoUK" to have directly or indirectly or through an agent, engaged or indulged in any corrupt practice, fraudulent practice, coercive practice, undesirable practice or restrictive practice during the Selection Process, or after the issue of the Award Letter or the execution of the Memorandum of Agreement, such Consultancy Firm shall not be eligible to participate in any tender or EOI document issued by the "Planning Department, GoUK" during a period of 3 (three) years from the date on which such Consultancy Firm is found by the "Planning Department", GoUK" to have directly or through an agent, engaged or indulged in any corrupt practice, fraudulent practice, coercive practice, undesirable practice or restrictive practice, as the case may be.
	26	Appendix -1	A. Physical & Social infrastructure -including Roads & Bridges, Marketing/Commercial infrastructure, Health, Education, Transportation, Disaster Management, Environment and Ecology.	A. Physical infrastructure - including Roads & Bridges, Marketing/Commercial infrastructure, Transportation. B. Social Infrastructure -including Health, Education, Disaster Management,

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			<p>B. Tourism: Rural Tourism including Homestay, Eco-tourism, Adventure Tourism, Leisure Tourism, Wellness Tourism, Tourism Infrastructure Development, Religious Tourism (High End Tourism)</p> <p>C. Water Resources (Jal Shakti): Water Resources, Irrigation, Water Conservation, Watershed Management</p> <p>D. Urban (Municipal) Infrastructure including Water supply, Treatment & Distribution, Drainage & Sewerage and Solid Waste Management, Housing.</p> <p>E. Horticulture and Allied: Hill Organic Farming, Horticulture Development, Medicinal and Aromatic Farming, Food Processing and Food Technology, Herbal Agri-Business</p> <p>F. Information Technology & e-Governance</p>	<p>Environment and Ecology</p> <p>C. Tourism: Rural Tourism including Homestay, Eco-tourism, Adventure Tourism, Leisure Tourism, Wellness Tourism, Tourism Infrastructure Development, Religious Tourism (High End Tourism)</p> <p>D. Water Resources (Jal Shakti): Water Resources, Irrigation, Water Conservation, Watershed Management</p> <p>E. Urban (Municipal) Infrastructure including Water supply, Treatment & Distribution, Drainage & Sewerage and Solid Waste Management, Housing.</p> <p>F. Horticulture and Allied: Hill Organic Farming, Horticulture Development, Medicinal and Aromatic Farming, Food Processing and Food Technology, Herbal Agri-Business</p> <p>G. Information Technology & e-Governance</p>
	29	Appendix-1 Part B S No 1	Minimum average (last 3 financial years) revenue of Rs. 10 Cr from advisory services in the given sector	Minimum average (last 3 financial years) revenue of Rs. 20 Cr from advisory/consultancy services
	29	Appendix-1 Part B S No 11	At Least 5 Domain Expert Cvs provided	At Least 3 Domain Expert Cvs provided
			Addition	Those Firms which are currently debarred/blacklisted or debarred/blacklisted in last five years by any Government/Bi-lateral/Multi-lateral are not allowed to

S No	Page No	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
				participate in this process.

Note: 1. Agencies are requested to submit the domainwise envelop seperately wherin common documents for all domain shall be submitted in separate additional envelop. No need to attach common document in each domain's envelop.

2. Please read advisory and consultancy services as advisory/consultancy services.

3. As bid processing fee Rs 10,000 should be submitted for all the domains.

4. Though the cosortium is not allowed but group/parent company project credintials can be consider with appropraite evidence.